purpose of fair valuing property, plant and equipment, and investment properties. As of 31 March 2020, the fair value
of the Group and the Company were Baht 126,800,000 and Baht 129,717,550, respectively.

5 Adoption of new financial reporting standards and changes in accounting policies

The Group has adopted financial reporting standards relating to financial instruments (TAS 32, TFRS 7 and TFRS 9)
and leases standard (TFRS 16) retrospectively from 1 January 2020, but has not restated comparatives for the 2019
reporting period, as permitted in the standards. The reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new requirements are
therefore recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2020.

The following tables show the adjustments made to the amounts recognised in each line item in the statement of financial
position upon adoption of the financial reporting standards relate to financial instruments (TAS 32 and TFRS 9) and leases
standard (TFRS 16):

 Consolidated financial information

As at
31 December

2019
Previously

reported

TAS 32 and TFRS 9
Reclassifications
and adjustments

TFRS 16
Reclassifications
and adjustments

As at
1 January

 2020
Restated

Baht Baht Baht Baht

Assets

Current assets
Short-term investments  6,088,762 (6,088,762) - -
Financial assets measured at
   amortised cost  - 6,088,762 - 6,088,762
Trade and other receivables 726,918,668 (1,096,112) - 725,822,556

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,622,609,273 - (34,991,295) 1,587,617,978
Right-of-use assets - - 289,071,587 289,071,587
Deferred income tax 32,870,268 219,222 - 33,089,490

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 311,767,892 - (4,782,825) 306,985,067
Current portion of lease liabilities 71,554 - 5,454,976 5,526,530

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 35,081,539 - 253,408,141 288,489,680

Equity
Retained earnings
  Appropriated 423,929,843 (876,890) - 423,052,953

R&B Food Supply Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the interim period ended 31 March 2020

12

 Separate financial information

As at
31 December

2019
Previously

reported

TAS 32 and TFRS 9
Reclassifications
and adjustments

TFRS 16
Reclassifications
and adjustments

As at
1 January

 2020
Restated

Baht Baht Baht Baht

Assets

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 634,200,304 (1,096,112) - 633,104,192
Current portion of long-term loans
   to related parties 58,308,000 (4,476,665) - 53,831,335

Non-current assets
Investments in subsidiaries 756,023,624 13,740,367 - 769,763,991
Long-term loans to related parties 227,190,875 (11,271,296) - 215,919,579
Property, plant and equipment 750,811,246 - (32,842,898) 717,968,348
Right-of-use assets - - 155,107,522 155,107,522
Deferred income tax 12,492,344 620,741 - 13,113,085

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 256,321,887 - (3,068,498) 253,253,389
Current portion of lease liabilities - - 4,477,227 4,477,227

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 32,835,396 - 120,855,895 153,691,291

Equity
Retained earnings
  Appropriated 351,871,554 (2,482,965) - 349,388,589

The adoption of the new financial reporting standards and changes in accounting policies

The adoption of the new financial reporting standards on financial instruments mainly affects the Group’s accounting
treatment as follows;

Financial reporting standards relating to financial instruments (TFRS 9)

The Group has adopted the new financial reporting standards relating to financial instruments from 1 January 2020 by
applying the modified retrospective approach.

Classification of financial assets

Reclassification of fixed deposits with financial institutions from short-term investments to financial assets measured at